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E-Lead Program Innovation Leadership,
Concentration
Excellence in Leadership (E-Lead) is a curricular innovation leadership development program for undergraduate students across all academic disciplines
at Marquette. Through a curriculum rooted in the Jesuit tradition, E-Leaders progress through a three-year program focused on leading oneself, leading
with others and leading innovation. The program is designed to be a complement to a student's major.
 
Students apply to the program in the sophomore year. Upon acceptance, students earn academic credit for their classroom and experiential innovation
leadership learning. When students complete the program, they earn a Concentration in Innovation Leadership, which is noted on their transcript.

Concentration in Innovation Leadership

E-Lead Program
The Excellence in Leadership (E-Lead) Program is a curricular innovation leadership development program for undergraduate students across all
disciplines at Marquette, offered through the Opus College of Engineering. Through a curriculum rooted in the Jesuit tradition, E-Leaders progress
through a three-year program focused on leading oneself, leading with others, and leading innovation.

The E-Lead program is intentionally designed to:

• Educate and develop the leadership character, capacity, and efficacy of outstanding undergraduate students, who are able to lead teams in solving
global problems 

• Prepare leaders to inspire, engage and serve people and organizations who represent the full range of diversity across the human spectrum

• Develop leaders who are driven to address 21st-century global challenges in order to create value and bring about positive change  

Students who complete all of the required elements of the E-Lead Program earn a Concentration in Innovation Leadership (12 credits).

Students who wish to pursue the Concentration in Innovation Leadership through the E-Lead program must apply for admission to the program. Space is
limited and applications are only accepted from students in their second year. To be eligible to apply for the program, students must:

• Be enrolled as a second-year, full-time student at Marquette 
• All credits that pertain to this standing must be earned while enrolled as a college student, not as a credit (i.e., AP) earned in high school

• Transfer students must have three years remaining on campus to complete the program

• Have a minimum cumulative GPA of 2.800/4.000 at time of application and maintained throughout the program

• Be in good academic and disciplinary standing with the university at the time of application and maintained throughout the program

Applications and all pertinent deadlines are published at the beginning of each fall term on the E-Lead Program website. Students are asked to submit
responses to several short answer questions and a current resume. Once applications are received, a selection committee comprised of faculty, staff,
and industry leaders reviews applications and selects the top candidates for an interview.

Only full-time Marquette University undergraduate students, accepted into the E-Lead program, may register for E-Lead classes.  Students must meet all
prerequisites before registering for a course offered in the program.

Students may be dropped from the program if they:

• Miss any required elements of the program

• Earn below a C in any of the required E-Lead courses

• Are not applying the course work to leadership endeavors

Required program elements include:

• Three seminars and three experiential courses

• Participation in a professional experience such as an internship, a co-op, a clinical rotation, undergraduate research, etc. (to be secured by the
student outside of the program)

• Opportunities to shadow industry leaders

• Participation in a week-long off-campus leadership institute typically held the last week of winter break prior to the start of the first course in the
program (spring term of sophomore year)
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• Creation of a Personal Leadership Development Portfolio

• Completion of a senior capstone project leading innovation

Required courses:

Code Title Hours

Seminar Courses 6

GEEN 2961 E-Lead 1: Foundations of Leadership and Individual Development

GEEN 3961 E-Lead 2: Leading With Others

GEEN 4961 E-Lead 3: Leading Innovation

Experiential Courses 6

GEEN 3959 E-Lead Experience: Explorations in Innovation Leadership Practice

GEEN 3990 E-Lead Experience: Professional Leadership Experience

GEEN 4998 E-Lead Experience: Capstone Project

Total Credit Hours: 12

University Policies
• Academic Advising (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-advising/)

• Academic Censure - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-censure/undergraduate/)

• Academic Integrity (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-integrity/)

• Academic Misconduct (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-misconduct-policy/)

• Academic Program Definitions (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-programs-defined/)

• Academic Standing (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/academic-standing/)

• Accelerated Degree Programs (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/accelerated-degree-programs/)

• Advanced Standing Credit - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/advanced-standing-undergraduate/)

• Attendance - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/attendance/undergraduate/)

• Audit - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/audit/)

• Awarding Diplomas and Certificates (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/awarding-diplomas-certificates/)

• Background Checks, Drug Testing (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/background-checks-drug-testing/)

• Class Rank (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/class-rank/)

• Classification - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/classification-undergraduate/)

• Commencement (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/commencement/)

• Conferral of Degrees and Certificates (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/conferral-degrees-certificates/)

• Course Levels (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/course-levels/)

• Credit Hour (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/credit/)

• Credit Load - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/credit-load/undergraduate/)

• Examinations (Midterm and Final) - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/examinations-midterm-final-undergraduate/)

• Faculty Grading (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/faculty-grading/)

• Family Education Rights and Privacy Act-FERPA (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/ferpa/)

• Grade Appeals (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/grade-appeals/)

• Grading System - Undergraduate and Health Science Professional (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/grading-system/undergraduate-
healthscienceprofessional/)

• Graduation - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/graduation/undergraduate/)

• Immunization and Tuberculosis Screening Requirements (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/immunization-and-tuberculosis-screening/)

• Last Date of Attendance/Activity (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/last-dateof-attendance-activity/)

• Major and Minor Declaration - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/major-declaration/)

• Medical Withdrawal (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/medical-withdrawal/)

• Military Call to Active Duty or Training (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/militarycall-active-duty-training/)

• Non-Degree Undergraduate Students (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/non-degree-undergraduate-students/)

• Readmission - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/readmission/)

• Registration - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/registration/undergraduate/)

• Repeated Courses - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/repeated-courses/undergraduate/)
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• Second Language Course Placement - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/second-language-course-placement-undergraduate/)

• Second/Additional Bachelor Degree (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/second-additional-bachelor-degree/)

• Student Data Use and Privacy (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/student-data-use-privacy/)

• Study at Other Institutions - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/study-institutions/)

• Transcripts-Official (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/transcripts-official/)

• Transfer (Internal) to Another Undergraduate College within the University (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/transfer-internal-another-
undergraduate-college-within-university/)

• Transfer Course Credit - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/transfer-course-credit-policy/undergraduate/)

• Withdrawal - Undergraduate (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/policies/withdrawals/undergraduate/)

College of Engineering Policies
• Absence from Final Exams, Incomplete (I) Grade (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/absence-finals-incomplete-grade/)

• Academic Dismissal/Probation/College Academic Alert (CAA) (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/dismissal-probation-college-alert/)

• Academic Integrity (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/academic-integrity/)

• Academic Load (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/academic-load/)

• Accreditation (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/accreditation/)

• Admission Requirements (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/admission-requirements/)

• Articulation Agreements (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/articulation-agreements/)

• Course and Grade Limitations (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/course-grade-limitations/)

• Credit/No Credit (CR/NC) Grading Option (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/credit-no-credit-grading-option/)

• Curriculum Substitution and/or Allowance Petition (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/curriculum-substitution-allowance-petition/)

• Dean's List (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/deans-list/)

• Degrees Offered (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/degrees-offered/)

• Electives (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/electives/)

• Grade Appeals for Engineering Courses (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/grade-appeals-engineering-courses/)

• Repeating Courses (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/repeating-courses/)

• Simultaneous Enrollment in Two Academic Programs (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/simultaneous-enrollment-two-academic-
programs/)

• Transfer Credit from Other Programs (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/transfer-credit-programs/)

• Undergraduate Independent Study (https://bulletin.marquette.edu/engineering/policies/undergraduate-independent-study/)
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